

IN THE  
INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS

---

Case No. 21A01-1707-MI-01693

---

HOUSE OF PRAYER MINISTRIES, INC.,	)	
d/b/a HARVEST CHRISTIAN CAMP,	)	
	)	Appeal from
Appellant-Petitioner,	)	Fayette Circuit Court
	)	
vs.	)	Cause No: 21C01-1610-MI-607
	)	
RUSH COUNTY AREA BOARD OF ZONING	)	The Honorable Hubert Branstetter,
APPEALS,	)	Judge
Appellee-Respondent.	)	

---

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

---

Kim E. Ferraro (#27102-64)  
Hoosier Environmental Council  
407 E. Lincolnway, Suite A  
Valparaiso, Indiana 46383  
Phone: 219/464-0104  
Email: [kferraro@hecweb.org](mailto:kferraro@hecweb.org)

Samuel J. Henderson (#34054-45)  
Hoosier Environmental Council  
407 E. Lincolnway, Suite A  
Valparaiso, Indiana 46383  
Phone: 219/464-0104  
Email: [shenderson@hecweb.org](mailto:shenderson@hecweb.org)

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... 2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... 3

**I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES** ..... 5

**II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 6

**III. STATEMENT OF FACTS**..... 7

    A. *Facts and Proceedings Before the BZA* ..... 7

    B. *BZA Findings* ..... 15

    C. *The Trial Court’s Order*..... 16

**IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** ..... 17

**V. ARGUMENT**..... 18

    A. *Standard of Review* ..... 18

    B. *Requirements for a Special Exception* ..... 19

    C. *The BZA Did Not Properly Evaluate the Special Exception’s Impact on the “Public Interest”* ..... 21

    D. *The BZA Did Not Address Impacts on Surrounding Properties* ..... 24

    E. *The Ordinance Required the BZA to Impose a One-Mile Setback Between the CAFO and Harvest Christian Camp* ..... 26

        1. The BZA’s reading of the setback provision ignores the Ordinance’s plain language 26

        2. Under the BZA’s application, the setback provision violates House of Prayer’s right to equal privileges and immunities under Art. I, Section 23 of the Indiana Constitution..... 29

        3. The BZA’s application of the setback provision to exclude Harvest Christian Camp violates RLUIPA because it implements a land use regulation on less than equal terms with nonreligious institutions ..... 32

    F. *The Improper Ex Parte Communications of Commissioner Bacon with the BZA Violated Ind. Code § 36-7-4-920(g) and the Due Process Clause*..... 34

        1. The trial court erred in applying the Metro Board test..... 35

    G. *The BZA Decision Violated House of Prayer’s Protected Religious Rights* ..... 37

        1. The Special Exception burdens House of Prayer’s religious mission ..... 38

        2. The BZA decision violates RLUIPA by substantially burdening House of Prayer’s religious practice without a compelling government interest ..... 40

            (a) RLUIPA applies because the Special Exception is a land use regulation ..... 41

            (b) The Special Exception substantially burdens Harvest Christian Camp’s religious exercise ..... 45

            (c) The Special Exception does not further a compelling government interest by the least restrictive means ..... 46

        3. The Special Exception violates Ind. Code § 34-13-9-8 (RFRA) because it does not further a compelling government interest by the least restrictive means..... 47

        4. The Special Exception materially burdens the free exercise of religion, a core value of the Indiana Constitution ..... 48

**CONCLUSION** ..... 50

**APPEALED ORDER**..... 51

**WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE** ..... 51

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** ..... 51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

*600 Land, Inc. v. Metro. Bd. of Zoning Appeals*, 889 N.E.2d 305 (Ind. 2008)-----27

*Affordable Recovery Hous. v. City of Blue Island*, No. 12-CV-4241, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128637 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 23, 2016) -----48

*Bethel World Outreach Ministries v. Montgomery Cty. Council*, 706 F.3d 548 (4th Cir. 2013) -40

*Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.*, 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)-----46

*C.H. v. A.R.*, 72 N.E.3d 996 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017) -----42

*Carlton v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals of City of Indianapolis*, 252 Ind. 56, 245 N.E.2d 337 (1969) -18

*Cheek v. State*, 79 N.E.3d 388 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017) -----27

*City Chapel Evangelical Free Inc. v. City of S. Bend ex rel. Dep’t of Redevelopment*, 744 N.E.2d 443 (Ind. 2001) ----- 48, 49

*City of Hobart Common Council v. Behavioral Inst. of Ind., LLC*, 785 N.E.2d 238 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003) -----34, 36, 37

*City of New Haven v. Flying J., Inc.*, 912 N.E.2d 420 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009), trans. denied----- 19

*Collins v. Day*, 644 N.E.2d 72 (Ind. 1994) ----- 30, 32

*Eagle Cove Camp & Conf. Ctr., Inc. v. Town of Woodboro*, 734 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2013)-----34

*Flat Rock Wind, LLC v. Rush Cty. Area Bd. of Zoning Appeals*, 70 N.E.3d 848 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017), trans. denied ----- 18-24, 28, 29, 38, 39, 46

*Fortress Bible Church v. Feiner*, 694 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2012)-----44

*Harris v. LIHTC*, No. 79A02-1703-SC-638, 2017 Ind. App. LEXIS 493 (Oct. 13, 2017) -----34

*Hoosier Outdoor Advertising Corp. v. RBL Mgmt., Inc.*, 844 N.E.2d 157 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006), trans. denied----- 18

*In re Name Change of A.L.*, 81 N.E.3d 283 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017)-----27

*Ind. Dep’t of Child Servs. v. J.D.*, 77 N.E.3d 801 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017), trans. denied -----27

*Infinity Products, Inc. v. Quandt*, 810 N.E.2d 1028 (Ind. 2004) ----- 19

*Lighthouse Cmty. Church of God v. City of Southfield*, No. 05-40220, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 3, 2007) -----46

*Metro. Bd. of Zoning Appeals v. Standard Life Ins. Co.*, 145 Ind. App. 363, 251 N.E.2d 60 (1969), trans. denied -----36

*Mizen v. State ex rel. Zoeller*, 72 N.E.3d 458 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017), trans. denied-----27

*Monarch Beverage Co. v. Cook*, 48 N.E.3d 325 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015), trans. denied -----29

*N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Jackson*, 433 F.3d 1083 (8th Cir. 2006) -----43

*N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Martinez* (D.S.D. Apr. 10, 2003), Case No. 5:03-cv-05019 -----43

*Paul Stieler Enters., Inc. v. City of Evansville*, 2 N.E.3d 1269 (Ind. 2014)-----30

*Prater v. City of Burnside*, 289 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2002) -----42

*Price v. State*, 622 N.E.2d 954 (Ind. 1993)-----48

*River of Life Kingdom Ministries v. Vill. of Hazel Crest, Ill.*, 611 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2010)-----33

*Riverside Meadows I, LLC v. City of Jeffersonville*, 72 N.E.3d 534 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017)18, 20, 25

*Rynerson v. City of Franklin*, 669 N.E.2d 964 (Ind.1996) -----35

*Sts. Constantine & Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v. City of New Berlin*, 396 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2005)-----38, 40, 45

*Stytle v. Angola Die Casting Co.*, 783 N.E.2d 316 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003), trans. denied----- 19

*Taylor v. City of Gary*, 233 F. App’x 561 (7th Cir. 2007)-----42

*Third Church of Christ v. City of N.Y.*, 626 F.3d 667, 670 (2d Cir. 2010)-----33  
*Town of Fortville v. Certain Fortville Annexation Terr. Landowners*, 51 N.E.3d 1195 (Ind. 2016)  
----- 19, 35  
*Tyms-Bey v. State*, 69 N.E.3d 488 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017), trans. denied -----47  
*Vision Church v. Vill. of Long Grove*, 468 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006) -----42  
*World Outreach Conference Ctr. v. City of Chi.*, 591 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 2009) -----45

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc *et seq*-----6, 17  
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a) ----- 40, 46  
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(b)(1)----- 26, 32  
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g)-----42  
Ind. Code § 34-13-9-8 ----- 6, 17, 47  
Ind. Code § 36-7-4-601(c)(3)-----24  
Ind. Code § 36-7-4-918.2 ----- 19, 26  
Ind. Code § 36-7-4-920(g) -----34, 35, 37  
Ind. Code § 36-7-4-1605 -----15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

146 Cong. Rec. S7774-5 -----44  
Black’s Law Dictionary (8<sup>th</sup> ed. 2004) -----28  
Brief of Appellee Rush County BZA, *Flat Rock Wind LLC v. Rush County Area Board of Zoning Appeals*, Case No. 70A01-1606-PL-1382 (Oct. 17, 2016)-----23  
Brief of Intervening Respondent Appellees Daniel & Melissa Sprinkle, *Flat Rock Wind LLC v. Rush County Area Board of Zoning Appeals* (Oct. 17, 2016)-----23  
<http://harvestchristiancamp.org/about/> ----- 7  
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/school> -----27  
James D. Leach, *A Shooting Range at Bear Butte: Reconciliation or Racism?*, 50 S.D. L. Rev. 244 (2005)-----43  
Rush County Zoning Ordinance Section 7.10.2(e)-----8, 24, 27, 32  
Rush County Zoning Ordinance Section 10.2----- 19, 21, 24, 26  
Rush County Zoning Ordinance Section 10.2(d) ----- 12, 20  
Rush County Zoning Ordinance Section 10.2(e) ----- 12, 20

TREATISES

68 Am. Jur. 2d Schools 1 (1993)-----28  
Daniel P. Dalton, *Litigating Religious Land Use Cases* (2<sup>nd</sup> ed. 2016) -----41

REGULATIONS

410 Ind. Admin. Code 6-7.2, *et. seq*----- 8, 9  
410 Ind. Admin. Code 6-7.2-14 ----- 8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ind. Const. art. I, § 23-----26, 29, 30, 32, 33  
Ind. Const. art. I, §§ 2, 3-----48  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2 ----- 34, 37

IN THE  
INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS

---

Case No. 21A01-1707-MI-01693

---

HOUSE OF PRAYER MINISTRIES, INC.,	)	
d/b/a/ HARVEST CHRISTIAN CAMP,	)	
	)	Appeal from
Appellant-Petitioner,	)	Fayette Circuit Court
	)	
vs.	)	Cause No: 21C01-1610-MI-607
